A change in control payment that is up to 10% above the safe harbor limit will not result in payment of the excise tax and tax gross up, but
instead will result in a reduction of the payment to the safe harbor limit less one dollar. Mr. Fuller, Ms. Fergus, and Mr. Liucci are not provided
conditional payment of resulting excise tax for excess parachute payments and related income tax, but are entitled to receive the greater of the
after-tax change in control payment, including their payment of the 20% excise tax for excess parachute payments, or the after tax safe harbor
limit less one dollar. This election is referred to as the �Best After-Tax Provision� in the table below. The payments set forth below assume a
December 31, 2007 trigger event and include amounts received by each Executive Officer in the event of a change of control and in the event of
a change of control followed by termination.

Name/Event

Cash
Severance
Payment

(1)

Acceleration
of

Unvested
DCP

Amounts

Acceleration
of

Unvested
Options
(2)

Acceleration
of

Unvested
Restricted
Stock
(3)

Gross
Payment
Before
Applying
Tax

Gross-Up
Provisions

Adjustment
for Best
After-Tax
Provision

(4)

Adjustment
for Payment
of Excise Tax
and Tax
Gross Up

(5) Total
Mortimer B. Fuller, III
Change of Control (6) $ �  $ �  $ 236,782 $ 609,809 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 846,591
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 3,366,400 �  236,782 609,809 4,212,991 �  �  4,212,991

John C. Hellmann
Change of Control (6) �  98,276 164,988 491,908 �  �  �  755,172
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 2,801,000 98,276 164,988 491,908 3,556,172 �  1,292,653 4,848,825

Timothy J. Gallagher
Change of Control (6) �  107,149 105,760 223,162 �  �  �  436,071
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 1,442,000 107,149 105,760 223,162 1,878,071 �  701,703 2,579,774

James W. Benz
Change of Control (6) �  �  88,138 182,073 �  �  �  270,211
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 1,206,836 �  88,138 182,073 1,477,047 �  569,080 2,046,127

Allison M. Fergus
Change of Control (6) �  �  882 49,307 �  �  �  50,189
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 941,213 �  882 49,307 991,402 �  �  991,402

Christopher F. Liucci
Change of Control (6) �  �  �  50,394 �  �  �  50,394
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 283,511 �  �  50,394 333,905 �  �  333,905

(1) The cash severance payment is calculated by adding the 2007 accrued but unpaid annual incentive to either three times the sum of current annual salary plus
target annual incentive or one times the sum of current annual salary plus target annual incentive, depending on the individual Executive Officer�s continuity
agreement outlined above.

(2) The value of accelerated stock options is calculated by multiplying the number of unvested stock options by the difference between the stock price on
December 31, 2007 of $24.17 and the exercise price of the stock option.

(3) The value of accelerated restricted stock is calculated by multiplying the number of unvested restricted stock shares by the stock price on December 31, 2007